
ORDER EXTENDING THE DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO CLAIMS

The relief set forth on the following pages, numbered three (3) through four (4), is 

ORDERED.
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Upon the Plan Administrator’s Motion for Entry of an Order Extending the Deadline to 

Object to Claims (the “Motion”),2 Andrew Spirito, as the plan administrator (the “Plan 

Administrator”) for the above-captioned wind-down debtors (collectively, the “Debtors,” or as 

may be referred to after the Effective Date, the “Wind-Down Debtors”), for entry of an order 

(this “Order”) pursuant to the Plan, sections 502 and 105(a) of title 11 of the United States Code 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rules 3007 and 9006 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the 

“Bankruptcy Rules”), and rule 3007-1 of the Local Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court 

for the District of New Jersey (the “Local Rules”), extending the Claims Objection Deadline; and 

the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and the Standing Order of Reference to the Bankruptcy Court Under 

Title 11 of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, entered July 23, 1984, 

and amended on September 18, 2012 (Simandle, C.J.); and this Court having found that venue of 

this proceeding and the Motion in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; 

and this Court having found that sufficient cause exists for the relief set forth herein; and this Court 

having found that the Wind-Down Debtors’ notice of the Motion was appropriate under the 

circumstances and no other notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Motion 

and having heard the statements in support of the relief requested therein at a hearing before this 

Court (the “Hearing”), if any; and this Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set 

forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings 

had before the Court and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor IT IS 

HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

 
2  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion. 
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1. The Motion is GRANTED as set forth herein. 

2. The Claims Objection Deadline, as set forth in Article I.A., Paragraph 42 of the 

Plan, is extended to and including August 1, 2025. 

3. Pursuant to the terms of the Plan, the Plan Administrator and Wind-Down Debtors 

may further extend the Claims Objection Deadline, as necessary and without further order of the 

Court, by filing a notice on the Court’s docket and serving such notice on all affected parties. 

4. This Order shall be without prejudice to the right of the Plan Administrator or 

Wind-Down Debtors to seek further extensions of the Claims Objection Deadline. 

5. The Plan Administrator is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the 

relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Motion. 

6. The requirement set forth in Local Rule 9013-1(a)(3) that any motion be 

accompanied by a memorandum of law is hereby deemed satisfied by the contents of the Motion 

or otherwise waived.  

7. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or 

related to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order. 
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United States Bankruptcy Court

District of New Jersey

In re: Case No. 24-11362-MBK

Invitae Corporation Chapter 11

Debtor

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
District/off: 0312-3 User: admin Page 1 of 4

Date Rcvd: Feb 05, 2025 Form ID: pdf903 Total Noticed: 1

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:
Symbol Definition

^ Addresses marked '^' were sent via mandatory electronic bankruptcy noticing pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 9036.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Feb 07, 2025:

NONE

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern
Standard Time.

Recip ID Notice Type: Email Address Date/Time Recipient Name and Address
db ^ MEBN

Feb 05 2025 20:42:39 Invitae Corporation, 1400 16th Street, San
Francisco, CA 94103-5110

TOTAL: 1

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS 
The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a
preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

NOTICE CERTIFICATION
I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities
in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and
belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the
complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains
the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Feb 07, 2025 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING
The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on February 5, 2025 at the address(es) listed
below:

Name Email Address

Aaron Applebaum
on behalf of Interested Party ASB De Haro Place  LLC aaron.applebaum@us.dlapiper.com,
aaron--applebaum--3547@ecf.pacerpro.com

Aaron Applebaum
on behalf of Interested Party 1600 16th Street LLC aaron.applebaum@us.dlapiper.com 
aaron--applebaum--3547@ecf.pacerpro.com

Alan F. Kaufman
on behalf of Creditor Snowflake Inc. alan.kaufman@nelsonmullins.com  crystal.revelle@nelsonmullins.com

Alison Genova
on behalf of Interested Party Pacific Biosciences of California  Inc. algenova@gmail.com

Allison M. Wuertz
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on behalf of Interested Party Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings allison.wuertz@hoganlovells.com 
allison-wuertz-6035@ecf.pacerpro.com

Allison M. Wuertz
on behalf of Interested Party Labcorp Genetics. Inc. allison.wuertz@hoganlovells.com  allison-wuertz-6035@ecf.pacerpro.com

Amish R. Doshi
on behalf of Creditor Oracle America  Inc. amish@doshilegal.com

Andrew Zatz
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors azatz@whitecase.com  mco@whitecase.com

Andrew R. Turner
on behalf of Creditor Fisher Scientific Company  LLC courts@turnerlaw.net

Andrew R. Turner
on behalf of Creditor Life Technologies Corp courts@turnerlaw.net 

Ashley Chase
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors ashley.chase@whitecase.com  mco@whitecase.com

Brett Bakemeyer
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors brett.bakemeyer@whitecase.com  mco@whitecase.com

Brett D. Goodman
on behalf of Interested Party Wilmington Savings Fund Society  FSB brett.goodman@afslaw.com,
jeffrey.gleit@afslaw.com;matthew.bentley@afslaw.com;edocket@afslaw.com

Brett S. Theisen
on behalf of Creditor GBF  Inc. btheisen@gibbonslaw.com, nmitchell@gibbonslaw.com

Catherine B. Heitzenrater
on behalf of Creditor Chubb Companies cebeideman@duanemorris.com 

Christopher P. Mazza
on behalf of Attorney Porzio  Bromberg & Newman, P.C. cpmazza@pbnlaw.com,
mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

Christopher P. Mazza
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors cpmazza@pbnlaw.com 
mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

Damien Nicholas Tancredi
on behalf of Creditor Alton Tech ADA LLC damien.tancredi@flastergreenberg.com 
damien.tancredi@ecf.inforuptcy.com;krystall.hasker@flastergreenberg.com

David M. Banker
on behalf of Interested Party Ravi Theja Kambhampati david.banker@wbd-us.com 
Edward.Schnitzer@wbd-us.com;kim.cone@wbd-us.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com;nichole.wilcher@wbd-us.com

David M. Banker
on behalf of Interested Party Meghana Seethamraju david.banker@wbd-us.com 
Edward.Schnitzer@wbd-us.com;kim.cone@wbd-us.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com;nichole.wilcher@wbd-us.com

Eamonn O'Hagan
on behalf of Creditor UNITED STATES OF AMERICA eamonn.ohagan@usdoj.gov 

Elisha Kobre
on behalf of Interested Party Vaco LLC EKobre@sheppardmullin.com 

Harrison Denman
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors harrison.denman@whitecase.com  mco@whitecase.com

Holly Smith Miller
on behalf of Creditor Humana Insurance Company  Humana Health Plan, Inc., and Health Value Management, Inc. d/b/a
ChoiceCare hsmiller@gsbblaw.com

Holly Smith Miller
on behalf of Creditor MassMutual Asset Finance LLC hsmiller@gsbblaw.com 

Jack Shrum
on behalf of Creditor California Physicians Service d/b/a Blue Shield of California jshrum@jshrumlaw.com 

James C Vandermark
on behalf of Creditor Salesforce  Inc. vandermarkj@whiteandwilliams.com, vandermark.jamesr106165@notify.bestcase.com

James L Bromley
on behalf of Creditor Deerfield Partners  L.P. bromleyj@sullcrom.com

James N. Lawlor
on behalf of Creditor Deerfield Partners  L.P. jlawlor@wmd-law.com

Jeffrey M. Sponder
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on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. Trustee jeffrey.m.sponder@usdoj.gov  jeffrey.m.sponder@usdoj.gov

John S. Mairo
on behalf of Attorney White & Case LLP jsmairo@pbnlaw.com 
pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

John S. Mairo
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors jsmairo@pbnlaw.com 
pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

John S. Mairo
on behalf of Other Prof. Ducera Partners  LLC jsmairo@pbnlaw.com,
pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

John S. Mairo
on behalf of Attorney Porzio  Bromberg & Newman, P.C. jsmairo@pbnlaw.com,
pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

Joseph Charles Barsalona, II
on behalf of Creditor UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company jbarsalona@pashmanstein.com 

Joseph L. Schwartz
on behalf of Creditor U.S. Bank Trust Company  National Association as Trustee and Collateral Agent for the 4.5% Series A and
Series B Convertible Senior Secured Notes due 2028 jschwartz@riker.com

Kenneth L. Baum
on behalf of Creditor Amacon Westpark Investment Corporation kbaum@kenbaumdebtsolutions.com 
ddipiazza@kenbaumdebtsolutions.com

Kristin Wigness
on behalf of Creditor EPAM Systems  Inc. kwigness@mcguirewoods.com

Kyle McEvilly
on behalf of Creditor Natera Inc. kmcevilly@gibbonslaw.com 

Lauren Bielskie
on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. Trustee lauren.bielskie@usdoj.gov 

Meredith Mitnick
on behalf of Creditor Tecan Genomics  Inc. mmitnick@goodwinlaw.com

Michael A Filoromo, III
on behalf of Creditor Page Sorensen filoromo@katzbanks.com  dolphin@katzbanks.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor ArcherDX  LLC msirota@coleschotz.com,
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor ArcherDX Clinical Services  Inc. msirota@coleschotz.com,
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor Genosity  LLC msirota@coleschotz.com,
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor Genetic Solutions LLC msirota@coleschotz.com 
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Attorney Cole Schotz P.C. msirota@coleschotz.com 
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor Ommdom Inc. msirota@coleschotz.com 
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Michael D. Sirota
on behalf of Debtor Invitae Corporation msirota@coleschotz.com 
fpisano@coleschotz.com;ssallie@coleschotz.com;lmorton@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;ddelehanty@coleschotz
.com

Nicholas Marten
on behalf of Interested Party Wilmington Savings Fund Society  FSB nicholas.marten@afslaw.com,
lisa.indelicato@afslaw.com;alyssa.fiorentino@afslaw.com
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Patricia B. Fugee
on behalf of Creditor BrainDo LLC Patricia.Fugee@FisherBroyles.com  ecf@cftechsolutions.com

Paul Rubin
on behalf of Creditor Hain Capital Investors Master Fund  Ltd. prubin@rubinlawllc.com, hhuynh@rubinlawllc.com

Rachel Ehrlich Albanese
on behalf of Creditor Braidwell LP rachel.albanese@us.dlapiper.com  DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com

Robert Malone
on behalf of Creditor Natera Inc. rmalone@gibbonslaw.com  nmitchell@gibbonslaw.com

Robert Malone
on behalf of Plaintiff Natera Inc. rmalone@gibbonslaw.com  nmitchell@gibbonslaw.com

Ronald S. Gellert
on behalf of Creditor Datasite LLC rgellert@gsbblaw.com  abrown@gsbblaw.com

Samuel P. Hershey
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors sam.hershey@whitecase.com  mco@whitecase.com

Shawn M. Christianson
on behalf of Creditor Oracle America  Inc. schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com

Stephanie Lindemuth
on behalf of Interested Party Baker Bros. Advisors LP slindemuth@akingump.com  nymco@akingump.com

Terri Jane Freedman
on behalf of Creditor CSC Leasing Co. tfreedman@csglaw.com  mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;rasegall@pbnlaw.com

Tina Moss
on behalf of Creditor Workday  Inc. tmoss@perkinscoie.com,
tina-moss-8527@ecf.pacerpro.com;Docketnyc@perkinscoie.com;nvargas@perkinscoie.com;MichelleRose@perkinscoie.com

U.S. Trustee
USTPRegion03.NE.ECF@usdoj.gov 

Warren J. Martin, Jr.
on behalf of Creditor Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors wjmartin@pbnlaw.com 
mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;raparisi@pbnlaw.com;jmoconnor@pbnlaw.com

TOTAL: 63
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